

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM HUMBLE, DIRECTOR OF THE
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA, INC.;
WILLIAM RICHARDSON, M.D., DBA TUCSON
WOMEN'S CENTER; WILLIAM H. RICHARDSON,
M.D., P.C., DBA TUCSON WOMEN'S CENTER,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS C. HORNE
Attorney General

ROBERT L. ELLMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL TRYON
Senior Litigation Counsel

KEVIN D. RAY
*Chief Counsel, Education
and Health Section*

AUBREY JOY CORCORAN
Assistant Attorney General

1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926
(602) 542-3333

Robert.Ellman@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Medication Abortion Statutes. 3

 B. Respondents’ Suit to Enjoin Enforcement of
 Arizona’s Medication Abortion Statute and
 Related Regulation. 5

 C. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis of the
 Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 6

 D. Stay of the Mandate. 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 8

 I. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the
 Circuit Split Concerning the Correct Application
 of the Undue Burden Standard. 11

A. The Fifth and Sixth Circuits Recognized that an Abortion Regulation that Is Rationally Related to the State’s Interest in Protecting Maternal Health Is Valid if It Does Not Impose an Undue Burden on a Woman’s Right to Choose an Abortion.	11
B. The Ninth Circuit Incorrectly Applied a Weighing Test of Its Own Making Rather than <i>Casey</i> ’s Undue Burden Test.	14
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Application of the Undue Burden Standard Further Demonstrates that This Court’s Review Is Necessary to Clarify the Undue Burden Standard’s Correct Application.	18
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of a Weighing Test to Invalidate Arizona’s Abortion Law Is Contrary to This Court’s Precedent.	20
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 3, 2014)	App. 1
Appendix B Order in the United States District Court, District of Arizona (March 31, 2014)	App. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005)	10
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	10
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	15
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelly & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	10
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	10, 11, 20, 22
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 125 S. Ct. 385 (2004)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	18, 19, 20
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 18

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IVX	1
----------------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Ariz. Admin. Code § R9-10-1508(G) (2014)	2, 5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-449.03 (2012)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-449.03(E)(6) (2012)	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-449.03(G)(1) (2012)	2
H.R. 2036, 50th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2012)	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arizona Department of Health Services, Abortions in Arizona: 2012 Abortion Report, 23, 29 (Aug. 1, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.azdhs.gov/diro/reports/pdf/2012-arizona-abortion-report.pdf	4
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	10
